PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

E.

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	DF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
	N	ame	Execution Date			
Merritt A. Osborn			09/13/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: Kiss Enginee	ering, LL	_C				
Street Address: 5905A Harpe	er Road					
City: Solon						
State/Country: OHIO						
Postal Code: 44139						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 54566		38				
Patent Number:	62794	32				
Patent Number:	74386	38663				
Patent Number: 7524261						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: 440391						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:4403915100						
Email: carole@driggslaw.com						
Correspondent Name: Driggs, Hogg, Daugherty & Del Zoppo Co.						
Address Line 1: 38500 Chardon Road						
Address Line 4: Willoughby Hills, OHIO 44094						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		OSB				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Patrick J. Daugherty				
Signature:		/Patrick J. Daugherty/ PATENT				
502496578 REEL: 031212 FRAME: 0362						

Date:	09/16/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Signed Patent Assignment_Osborn to Kiss Engineering_2013#page1.tif source=Signed Patent Assignment_Osborn to Kiss Engineering_2013#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MERRITT A. OSBORN, a citizen of the United States, having a residence at 7180 Harris Farm Drive, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023, USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. issued patents and European patent application listed on the attachment hereto, and the inventions claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, KISS ENGINEERING, LLC, a corporation of the state of Ohio, having a place of business at 5905A Harper Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said inventions and all documents and things relating to the concept, reduction to practice and/or practice of the inventions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent rights, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutes, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right in and to said inventions, patent rights, and related documents in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, and all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 154, in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possession and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in ad to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR

MERRITT A. OSBORN North Date: 4EP

ASSIGNEE

KISS ENGINEERING, LLC

Bv:

Merritt A. Osborn, Manager Date: <u>757 13, 7013</u>

PATENT REEL: 031212 FRAME: 0364

U.S. PATENTS OF MERRITT A. OSBORN

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE	ASSIGNMENT INFO
5456638 (OSB-10-5349)	10/10/1995	Composite Gear with Restraining Member	None
6279432 B1 (OSB-10-5300)	08/28/2001	Force Multiplication Hand Tool	Osborn and Logan to Osborn
7438663 B2 (OSB-10-5823)	10/21/2008	Compound Gearing System and Method with Chain and Belt Engagement Structures	Radisek to Osborn
7524261 B2 (OSB-10-5644-C1)	04/28/2009	Input Shaft-Supported Gearing	None

FOREIGN PENDING PATENT APPLICATION OF MERRITT A. OSBORN

COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE	ASSIGNMENT INFO
Europe (OSB-10-582	05785319.4 3-EP)	03/12/2007	Compound Gearing System and Method with Chain and Belt Engagement Structures	Radisek to Osborn